
COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

June 4, 1985 

June 4, 1985 

The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, James York and O. R. (Bud) Daily were present 
Robert Grieve, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the meeting of May 21, 1985 were read and approved. 

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

A T & T 
A T & T 
Cherie Adkins 
Frank Alguire 
Alpha Omega Sheet Metal 
John Andrikopoulos 
Mary Aydelott 
Sue Bartlett 
Bureau of National Affairs, Inc. 
Bel Air 
Big R Manufacturing 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Build Rite Lumber 
Burke's Conoco 
Burke's Conoco 
Butane Power & Equipment Co. 
C & B Sand & Gravel 
C & M Ready Mix 
Captured Image 
Captured Image 
Carbon County Clinic 
Carbon County Clinic 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Raja V. Chandra 
V. Raja Chandra 
Raja V. Chandra 
Channing L. Bete Co. Inc. 
Childress Electric 
City Market 
Consumer Gas Company 
Bill Cooper 
Cooper Oil Company 
Cooperative Extension Service - C.S.U. 
Carbon County Credit Bureau 
Culverts & Industrial Supply Co. 
D & K Sanitation 
D & K Sanitation 
D & L Tire Service 
0. R. "Bud" Daily 
Dillman Construction 
Sylvia Downes 
Drive Train Industries 
Elk Mountain, Town of 
Elk Mountain, Town of 
David Erickson 
Fowler Hardware 
Fowler Hardware 
France Flying Service 
Jody Fultz 
Robert Grieve 
H. Larsen Hardware 
Oscar Hall & John Hoke 
Hanna, Town of 
Fred Harr.ison 
Herold Iron Works 
Hi-Way Drug 
Hi-Way Drug 
Holiday Inn 
Howery Construction 
IBM Corporation 
John R. Johnson, DDS 
John R. Johnson, DDS 
Kilburn Tire 
Kinnaman Supply Company 
A. P. Kirsch 
Robert Konrath 
L. N. Curtis & Sons 
Lawson Products, Inc. 
Lucas Gas & Tire 
Berneil McCord 
Harley J. McCord 

Courthouse 
Various 
Jail 
Severance Tax 
Sheriff 
Planning & Dev. 
Treasurer 
Public Health 
Attorney 
Planning & Dev. 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Assessor 
Planning & Dev. 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Planning & Dev. 
Severance Tax 
Misc. General 
Misc. General 
Various 
Misc. General 
Misc. General 
Misc. General 
Public Health 
Carbon Bldg. 
Misc. General 
Road & Bridge 
Planning & Dev. 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Commissioners 
Emergency Services 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
1% Sales Tax 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Jail 
Commissioners 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Sheriff 
Planning & Dev. 
Carbon Bldg. 
Various 
Misc. General 
Misc. General 
Planning & Dev. 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Planning & Dev. 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Public Health 
Water Commission 

$ 275.00 
33.94 
25.00 
41.38 

434.94 
25.30 

516.94 
83.32 

332.00 
13.95 

4,533.45 
28.35 
55.17 

1,046.14 
16.00 

113.80 
32.86 

181.50 
1,852.00 

11.42 
28.21 
18.00 
54.00 

851.09 
200.00 
111.00 
263.00 

17.25 
88.00 

4.90 
25.50 
27.60 

1,313.16 
6.00 
2.60 

61.08 
140.00 
140.00 
108.07 
246.31 

2,075.00 
31.05 

1,645.70 
18,523.28 

16.60 
125.00 

78.35 
78.93 

700.00 
50.00 

520.41 
141.70 
225.00 
12.00 

125.00 
35.00 
38.65 
32.95 
61.40 

380.00 
4,347.50 

99.00 
238.00 
115.70 
523.04 
350.00 

9.66 
1,342.43 

86.24 
35.00 
9.66 

133.40 
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Heidi Meeks 
Medica Press, Inc. 
Medicine Bow Health Center 
Medicine Bow Telephone 
Medicine Bow Telephone ' 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
David Michie DDS 
Davic1 Michie DDS 
Microfilm Service Corp. 
The Mills Company 
Mountain Bell 
Mountain Bell 
Mountain Fuel Supply 
NEHC Conference Fund 
Nick's Cleaning Service 
Northern Gas Company 
Norhtern Gas Company 
Northwest Colo. Visiting Nurses Assoc •. 
Noyes Clinic 
C. W. Ogburn 
C. W. Ogubrn 
Pacific Power & Light 
Pacific Power & Light 
Pamida, Inc. 
Pamida, Inc. 
Sherrie Patch 
Sherrie Patch 
Perkins Conoco 
Perue Printing 
Pitney Bowes 
Plainsman Printing 
Plateau Supply, Inc. 
Merwyn Powell 
Merwyn Powell 
Printmaster Products 
Printers Ink 
Quality Inn Restaurant 
R. G. Roberts & Co. 
Rawlins Automotive 
City of Rawlins 
Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging PC 
Rawlins Newspspers Inc. 
Rawlins Search & Rescue 
Robert Waxman Industrial Sales 
Robert Waxman Industrial Sales 
Forrest Russell 
Harry Russell III 
Saratoga Inn 
Saratoga Sun 
Seiloff Oil Company 
Seiloff Oil Company 
Natrona County Sheriff 
Shirley Basin Fire Dept. 
Sims Corporation 
Olin D. Sims 
Rebecca K. Sintek 
Snyder's Communications 
State of Wyoming Data Services 
State of Wyoming DAFC 
Secretary of State, State of Wyoming 
Joan E. Suhr 
Jeffrey Sweet DDS 
Loretta Taylor 
T.J. Wood Products 
Doyle Thompson 
State of Wyoming Treasurer 
U. S. Postmaster, Rawlins 
U. S. Welding Supply 
U. S. Welding Supply 
Universal Business Machines, Inc. 
Valley Oil Company 
Valley Telephone Company 
Waterworks Industries 
Western Regional Planners 
Western Wyoming College 
K. Craig Williams 
R. E. Wilson 
The Wise Agency 
The Wise Agency 
Woodward Electric 
Worker's Compensation 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Machinery Company 
Wyoming State Highway Dept. 
Wyoming Surplus 
Wyoming Wholesale 

Public Health 
Public Health 
Severance Tax 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
District Court 
Misc. General 
Misc. General 
Sheriff 
Clerk 
Sheriff 
Various 
Various 
Senior Center 
Extension 
Carbon Bldg. 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Severance Tax 
Jail 
Sheriff 
Various 
Various 
Engineering 
Misc. General 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Severance Tax 
Misc. General 
Clerk of Court 
Road & Bridge 
Assessor 
Assessor 
Jail 
Public Heal th 
Planning & Dev. 
Data Processing 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Jail 
Planning & Dev. 
Severance Tax 
Jail 
Jail 
Assessor 
Planning & Dev. 
Severance Tax 
Planning & Dev. 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
District Court 
Fire Dept. 
Severance Tax 
Water Commission 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Elections 
Various 
Severance Tax 
Public Health - WIC 
Misc. General 
Public Health 
Engineering 
Water Commission 
Public Health 
Misc. General 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Attorney 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Planning & Dev. 
Severance Tax 
Attorney 
Public Health 
Misc. General 
Courthouse 
Carbon Bldg. 
Misc. General 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 

$ 14.03 
36.00 

1,426.19 
12.00 
11.41 

702.55 
94.50 

162.00 
26.00 

3,923.75 
275.55 
287.35 

3,114.57 
62.75 

313 .85 
3,611.58 
2,821.11 

568.89 
1,272.00 
4,025.80 
3,456.00 

86.16 
3,058.05 

801.71 
41.94 
15.99 

289.21 
130.96 

6 .16 
257.53 

63.00 
3,563.26 

45.35 
202.63 
162.84 
194.16 
46.65 
18.80 
23.30 

1,317.97 
1,144.60 

30.00 
103 .13 
590.60 
477.50 
918. 50 
311.19 

40.94 
98.33 
40.50 

967.55 
603.05 

.94 
454.69 

8Z,282.50 
66.96 
57.81 
64.04 
9.00 

879.61 
3.00 

959.74 
78.00 
32.19 

425.00 
213.90 
183.92 

5,000.00 
182.26 
156.86 
618.00 
341. 70 
54.28 

463.21 
180.00 

22,332.77 
55.20 

250.00 
30.00 

123.00 
428.58 

2,721.45 
7,112.00 
6,965.75 

252.12 
150,00 
110.40 
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Wyoming Wholesale 
WyoPass 
Xerox Corporation 
Yampa Valley Newspapers 
Robert K. York M.D. 
James A. York 

Sheriff 
Planning & Dev. 
Road & Bridge 
Planning & Dev. 
Misc. General 
Connnissioners 

$ 27.00 
30.00 
93.75 
27.00 
55.00 

201.82 

REVENUE SHARING 

Big W Supplies Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser. 526.25 
C. C. Child Development 
Energy Basin Clinic 
Rule Radiophone, Inc. 
Paxman Communications 
C. R. Roberts and Sons 

Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser. 5,645.01 
Revenue Sha ring/Health 1,250.00 
Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser. 24.50 
Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser. 105.75 
Revenue Sharing/Public Transportation 9,986.00 

Western Wyoming Family Planning 
Wolverine Sports 

COMMUNITY SERVICES BLOCK GRANT 

Revenue 
Revenue 

Sharing/Soc. Ser. 581.01 
Sharing/Soc. Ser. 132.50 

A motion was made by York, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to submit an application for a 
Community Services Block Grant for $9,000.00 for the Emergency Health Care Program and $18,548.00 for 
the Emergency Food Basket Program. 

CARBON COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL BOARD 

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by York and unanimously carried to reappoint Leonard Page to the 
Memorial Hospital Board for a five (5) year term, from July 1, 1985 to July 1, 1990. 

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE 

Frank Smith, Road Supervisor, gave his monthly report to the Commissioners. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned until the following day. 

JUNE 5, 1985 

The board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, James York and O. R. (Bud) Daily were present. 
Robert Grieve, Chairman. 

CARBON COUNTY WATER COMMISSIONER 

A motion was made by York, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to execute the following: 

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 

FOR WATER COMMISSIONER SERVICES 

It is hereby mutually agreed and understood that this document shall serve to 
create and specify the terms of a cooperative contract relationship between the Wyoming 
State Engineer's Office, hereinafter referred to as the "State", and Carbon County, 
hereinafter referred to as the "County", and the City of Cheyenne, hereinafter referred 
to as the "City": Carbon County will be acting on behalf of the other entities which 
are also participating, and are listed under Item II below. 

It is hereby mutually agreed and understood that pursuant to the terms of this 
agreement, the County, with the approval of the Division Superintendent, will provide 
the services of a full time, year around, Deputy Water Commissioner in connection 
with water administration and data collection responsibilities ON THE LITTLE SNAKE, 
ENCAMPMENT RIVERS AND DOUGLAS CREEK, Water Division No. 1 of the State of Wyoming 
for the consideration specified herein, with funds received from the City and the State 
as shown in Item II below. 

I. Duties of this Water Commissioner are as specifically described on the 
attached sheet and any other related duties as directed by the Super­
intendent of Water Division No. I. 

II. The State agrees to a financial contribution of $7,000.00 toward this 
cooperative effort for the contract period of an estimated total annual 
cost of $27,000.00 to be funded and budgeted as foliows: 

Funding 

City of Cheyenne - $20,000.00 
State of Wyoming - 7,000.00 

$27,000.00 

Budget Summary 

Salary at $1400/mo. 
Employer Paid Benefits 20% 
Travel/Mileage at 23t/mi. 
Equipment, Supplies and 
Communications 

$16,800.00 
3,360.00 

.3,680.00 

3,160.00 

$27,000.00 

III. Contract time period will be July 1, 1985 through June 30, 1986. 

IV. The State will make quarterly payments of its share in advance, commencing 
July 1, 1985. The County must submit a statement to the State for the 
first quarter and each subsequent quarter. The second, third, and fourth 
quarter statements must be accompanied by a printout or other itemization 
of the previous quarter's expenditures. 

V. If at any time during the performance of this contract, in the opinion of 
either party, the work is not progressing satisfactorily or within the terms 
of this agreement, then, after written notice, either party may terminate 
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June 5, 1985 

this agreement, then, after written notice, either party may terminate 
this agreement or any parts thereof. At such termination date, the County/ 
State will be entitled to prorata payment for all work accomplished and 
accepted by the State/County. 

STATE ENGINEER OFFICE: 

George L. Christopulos 
State Engineer 

-s- Earl Michael 
Division Supt. 

Herman Noe, Director 
City of Cheyenne 

Date 

Date 

Date 

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS: 

-s- Robert Grieve 

-s- James A. York 

-s- Bud Daily 

6/5/1985 

6/5/1985 

6/5/1985 

A copy of the Water Commissioner's Duties, as ment:i,oned ·above are on file in the County Clerk's Office. 

JUVENILE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

A hearing was held at 2:30 P.M. on all proposals for the expenditure of Juvenile Community Alternative 
Funds. An application for $20,000.00 was forwarded to the Division of Public Assistance and Social 
Services for funding consideration. 

CARBON COUNTY CORONER 

Zachery Rinderer, County Coroner, Ray Ring, D-Pass Director, and Curtis Rostad met with the Commission­
ers to establish uniform burial policies for indigent persons who must be buried at public expense. 
Policies will be drafted by the County Coroner's Office and reviewed by the County Attorney's Office 
before final adoption by the Board of County Commissioners. 

CARBON COUNTY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 

ARAPAHO FLATS SUBDIVISION 

A motion was made by York and seconded by Grieve to require Billy Rasberry, developer of the Arapaho 
Flats Subdivision to respond to the Commissioners by June 18, 1985 concerning the fallowing four options 
for improvements required for the Subdivision: 

a. To extend the Subdivision agreement from April 30, 1985 to October 15, 1985 
and extend the letter of credit until November 15, 1985 and increase the 
letter of credit from $3020,00 to $6000.00 

b. To vacate the plat arld to void the RDS zoning. The . twenty (20) acres would then 
revert back to RAM. 

c. To have the County draw on the current letter of credit to have the County install 
necessary improvements and to have the County obtain any balance over the amount 
of the letter of credit from Billy Rasberry by any means necessary. 

d. To have improvements as agreed to completed by July 5, 1985. 

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, aye; York, aye; Daily, absent. 

CARBON BUILDING 

The following bid was received for the repair and painting of all suites on the third floor of the 
Carbon Building: 

Eric Smith Painting Contractor $7,685.00 

A motion was made by York and seconded by Grieve to accept the bid of Eric Smith. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned"_µ__y£~ 
Robert Grieve, Chairman 

ATTEST: 

Mary G. 


