

June 4, 1985

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

June 4, 1985

The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, James York and O. R. (Bud) Daily were present. Robert Grieve, Chairman.

MINUTES of the meeting of May 21, 1985 were read and approved.

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

A T & T	Courthouse	\$ 275.00
A T & T	Various	33.94
Cherie Adkins	Jail	25.00
Frank Alguire	Severance Tax	41.38
Alpha Omega Sheet Metal	Sheriff	434.94
John Andrikopoulos	Planning & Dev.	25.30
Mary Aydelott	Treasurer	516.94
Sue Bartlett	Public Health	83.32
Bureau of National Affairs, Inc.	Attorney	332.00
Bel Air	Planning & Dev.	13.95
Big R Manufacturing	Road & Bridge	4,533.45
Bi-Rite Drug	Misc. General	28.35
Bi-Rite Drug	Public Health	55.17
Build Rite Lumber	Road & Bridge	1,046.14
Burke's Conoco	Assessor	16.00
Burke's Conoco	Planning & Dev.	113.80
Butane Power & Equipment Co.	Road & Bridge	32.86
C & B Sand & Gravel	Road & Bridge	181.50
C & M Ready Mix	Road & Bridge	1,852.00
Captured Image	Planning & Dev.	11.42
Captured Image	Severance Tax	28.21
Carbon County Clinic	Misc. General	18.00
Carbon County Clinic	Misc. General	54.00
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	851.09
Raja V. Chandra	Misc. General	200.00
V. Raja Chandra	Misc. General	111.00
Raja V. Chandra	Misc. General	263.00
Channing L. Bete Co. Inc.	Public Health	17.25
Childress Electric	Carbon Bldg.	88.00
City Market	Misc. General	4.90
Consumer Gas Company	Road & Bridge	25.50
Bill Cooper	Planning & Dev.	27.60
Cooper Oil Company	Road & Bridge	1,313.16
Cooperative Extension Service - C.S.U.	Extension	6.00
Carbon County Credit Bureau	Sheriff	2.60
Culverts & Industrial Supply Co.	Road & Bridge	61.08
D & K Sanitation	Various	140.00
D & K Sanitation	Various	140.00
D & L Tire Service	Road & Bridge	108.07
O. R. "Bud" Daily	Commissioners	246.31
Dillman Construction	Emergency Services	2,075.00
Sylvia Downes	Public Health	31.05
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	1,645.70
Elk Mountain, Town of	1% Sales Tax	18,523.28
Elk Mountain, Town of	Road & Bridge	16.60
David Erickson	Misc. General	125.00
Fowler Hardware	Road & Bridge	78.35
Fowler Hardware	Road & Bridge	78.93
France Flying Service	Sheriff	700.00
Jody Fultz	Jail	50.00
Robert Grieve	Commissioners	520.41
H. Larsen Hardware	Road & Bridge	141.70
Oscar Hall & John Hoke	Misc. General	225.00
Hanna, Town of	Road & Bridge	12.00
Fred Harrison	Misc. General	125.00
Herold Iron Works	Road & Bridge	35.00
Hi-Way Drug	Misc. General	38.65
Hi-Way Drug	Sheriff	32.95
Holiday Inn	Planning & Dev.	61.40
Howery Construction	Carbon Bldg.	380.00
I B M Corporation	Various	4,347.50
John R. Johnson, DDS	Misc. General	99.00
John R. Johnson, DDS	Misc. General	238.00
Kilburn Tire	Planning & Dev.	115.70
Kinnaman Supply Company	Road & Bridge	523.04
A. P. Kirsch	Jail	350.00
Robert Konrath	Planning & Dev.	9.66
L. N. Curtis & Sons	Fire Dept.	1,342.43
Lawson Products, Inc.	Road & Bridge	86.24
Lucas Gas & Tire	Misc. General	35.00
Berneil McCord	Public Health	9.66
Harley J. McCord	Water Commission	133.40

June 4, 1985

Heidi Meeks	Public Health	\$ 14.03
Medica Press, Inc.	Public Health	36.00
Medicine Bow Health Center	Severance Tax	1,426.19
Medicine Bow Telephone	Road & Bridge	12.00
Medicine Bow Telephone	Road & Bridge	11.41
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	702.55
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Misc. General	94.50
David Michie DDS	Misc. General	162.00
David Michie DDS	Sheriff	26.00
Microfilm Service Corp.	Clerk	3,923.75
The Mills Company	Sheriff	275.55
Mountain Bell	Various	287.35
Mountain Bell	Various	3,114.57
Mountain Fuel Supply	Senior Center	62.75
NEHC Conference Fund	Extension	313.85
Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Bldg.	3,611.58
Northern Gas Company	Various	2,821.11
Northern Gas Company	Road & Bridge	568.89
Northwest Colo. Visiting Nurses Assoc.	Public Health	1,272.00
Noyes Clinic	Severance Tax	4,025.80
C. W. Ogburn	Jail	3,456.00
C. W. Ogburn	Sheriff	86.16
Pacific Power & Light	Various	3,058.05
Pacific Power & Light	Various	801.71
Pamida, Inc.	Engineering	41.94
Pamida, Inc.	Misc. General	15.99
Sherrie Patch	Public Health	289.21
Sherrie Patch	Public Health	130.96
Perkins Conoco	Sheriff	6.16
Perue Printing	Severance Tax	257.53
Pitney Bowes	Misc. General	63.00
Plainsman Printing	Clerk of Court	3,563.26
Plateau Supply, Inc.	Road & Bridge	45.35
Merwyn Powell	Assessor	202.63
Merwyn Powell	Assessor	162.84
Printmaster Products	Jail	194.16
Printers Ink	Public Health	46.65
Quality Inn Restaurant	Planning & Dev.	18.80
R. G. Roberts & Co.	Data Processing	23.30
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	1,317.97
City of Rawlins	Various	1,144.60
Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging PC	Jail	30.00
Rawlins Newspapers Inc.	Planning & Dev.	103.13
Rawlins Search & Rescue	Severance Tax	590.60
Robert Waxman Industrial Sales	Jail	477.50
Robert Waxman Industrial Sales	Jail	918.50
Forrest Russell	Assessor	311.19
Harry Russell III	Planning & Dev.	40.94
Saratoga Inn	Severance Tax	98.33
Saratoga Sun	Planning & Dev.	40.50
Seiloff Oil Company	Road & Bridge	967.55
Seiloff Oil Company	Sheriff	603.05
Natrona County Sheriff	District Court	.94
Shirley Basin Fire Dept.	Fire Dept.	454.69
Sims Corporation	Severance Tax	82,282.50
Olin D. Sims	Water Commission	66.96
Rebecca K. Sintek	Extension	57.81
Snyder's Communications	Sheriff	64.04
State of Wyoming Data Services	Elections	9.00
State of Wyoming DAFC	Various	879.61
Secretary of State, State of Wyoming	Severance Tax	3.00
Joan E. Suhr	Public Health - WIC	959.74
Jeffrey Sweet DDS	Misc. General	78.00
Loretta Taylor	Public Health	32.19
T.J. Wood Products	Engineering	425.00
Doyle Thompson	Water Commission	213.90
State of Wyoming Treasurer	Public Health	183.92
U. S. Postmaster, Rawlins	Misc. General	5,000.00
U. S. Welding Supply	Road & Bridge	182.26
U. S. Welding Supply	Road & Bridge	156.86
Universal Business Machines, Inc.	Attorney	618.00
Valley Oil Company	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	341.70
Valley Telephone Company	Fire Dept.	54.28
Waterworks Industries	Road & Bridge	463.21
Western Regional Planners	Planning & Dev.	180.00
Western Wyoming College	Severance Tax	22,332.77
K. Craig Williams	Attorney	55.20
R. E. Wilson	Public Health	250.00
The Wise Agency	Misc. General	30.00
The Wise Agency	Courthouse	123.00
Woodward Electric	Carbon Bldg.	428.58
Worker's Compensation	Misc. General	2,721.45
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	7,112.00
Wyoming Machinery Company	Road & Bridge	6,965.75
Wyoming State Highway Dept.	Road & Bridge	252.12
Wyoming Surplus	Road & Bridge	150.00
Wyoming Wholesale	Jail	110.40

June 4, 1985

Wyoming Wholesale	Sheriff	\$ 27.00
WyoPass	Planning & Dev.	30.00
Xerox Corporation	Road & Bridge	93.75
Yampa Valley Newspapers	Planning & Dev.	27.00
Robert K. York M.D.	Misc. General	55.00
James A. York	Commissioners	201.82

REVENUE SHARING

Big W Supplies	Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser.	526.25
C. C. Child Development	Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser.	5,645.01
Energy Basin Clinic	Revenue Sharing/Health	1,250.00
Rule Radiophone, Inc.	Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser.	24.50
Paxman Communications	Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser.	105.75
C. R. Roberts and Sons	Revenue Sharing/Public Transportation	9,986.00
Western Wyoming Family Planning	Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser.	581.01
Wolverine Sports	Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser.	132.50

COMMUNITY SERVICES BLOCK GRANT

A motion was made by York, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to submit an application for a Community Services Block Grant for \$9,000.00 for the Emergency Health Care Program and \$18,548.00 for the Emergency Food Basket Program.

CARBON COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL BOARD

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by York and unanimously carried to reappoint Leonard Page to the Memorial Hospital Board for a five (5) year term, from July 1, 1985 to July 1, 1990.

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE

Frank Smith, Road Supervisor, gave his monthly report to the Commissioners.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned until the following day.

JUNE 5, 1985

The board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, James York and O. R. (Bud) Daily were present. Robert Grieve, Chairman.

CARBON COUNTY WATER COMMISSIONER

A motion was made by York, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to execute the following:

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

FOR WATER COMMISSIONER SERVICES

It is hereby mutually agreed and understood that this document shall serve to create and specify the terms of a cooperative contract relationship between the Wyoming State Engineer's Office, hereinafter referred to as the "State", and Carbon County, hereinafter referred to as the "County", and the City of Cheyenne, hereinafter referred to as the "City". Carbon County will be acting on behalf of the other entities which are also participating, and are listed under Item II below.

It is hereby mutually agreed and understood that pursuant to the terms of this agreement, the County, with the approval of the Division Superintendent, will provide the services of a full time, year around, Deputy Water Commissioner in connection with water administration and data collection responsibilities ON THE LITTLE SNAKE, ENCAMPMENT RIVERS AND DOUGLAS CREEK, Water Division No. 1 of the State of Wyoming for the consideration specified herein, with funds received from the City and the State as shown in Item II below.

- I. Duties of this Water Commissioner are as specifically described on the attached sheet and any other related duties as directed by the Superintendent of Water Division No. I.
- II. The State agrees to a financial contribution of \$7,000.00 toward this cooperative effort for the contract period of an estimated total annual cost of \$27,000.00 to be funded and budgeted as follows:

<u>Funding</u>	<u>Budget Summary</u>
City of Cheyenne - \$20,000.00	Salary at \$1400/mo. \$16,800.00
State of Wyoming - 7,000.00	Employer Paid Benefits 20% 3,360.00
	Travel/Mileage at 23¢/mi. 3,680.00
\$27,000.00	Equipment, Supplies and Communications 3,160.00
	<hr/>
	\$27,000.00

III. Contract time period will be July 1, 1985 through June 30, 1986.

IV. The State will make quarterly payments of its share in advance, commencing July 1, 1985. The County must submit a statement to the State for the first quarter and each subsequent quarter. The second, third, and fourth quarter statements must be accompanied by a printout or other itemization of the previous quarter's expenditures.

V. If at any time during the performance of this contract, in the opinion of either party, the work is not progressing satisfactorily or within the terms of this agreement, then, after written notice, either party may terminate

June 5, 1985

this agreement, then, after written notice, either party may terminate this agreement or any parts thereof. At such termination date, the County/State will be entitled to prorata payment for all work accomplished and accepted by the State/County.

STATE ENGINEER OFFICE:

George L. Christopoulos Date
State Engineer

-s- Earl Michael Date
Division Supt.

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

-s- Robert Grieve 6/5/1985
-s- James A. York 6/5/1985
-s- Bud Daily 6/5/1985

Herman Noe, Director Date
City of Cheyenne

A copy of the Water Commissioner's Duties, as mentioned above are on file in the County Clerk's Office.

JUVENILE PLANNING COMMITTEE

A hearing was held at 2:30 P.M. on all proposals for the expenditure of Juvenile Community Alternative Funds. An application for \$20,000.00 was forwarded to the Division of Public Assistance and Social Services for funding consideration.

CARBON COUNTY CORONER

Zachery Rinderer, County Coroner, Ray Ring, D-Pass Director, and Curtis Rostad met with the Commissioners to establish uniform burial policies for indigent persons who must be buried at public expense. Policies will be drafted by the County Coroner's Office and reviewed by the County Attorney's Office before final adoption by the Board of County Commissioners.

CARBON COUNTY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

ARAPAHO FLATS SUBDIVISION

A motion was made by York and seconded by Grieve to require Billy Rasberry, developer of the Arapaho Flats Subdivision to respond to the Commissioners by June 18, 1985 concerning the following four options for improvements required for the Subdivision:

- a. To extend the Subdivision agreement from April 30, 1985 to October 15, 1985 and extend the letter of credit until November 15, 1985 and increase the letter of credit from \$3020.00 to \$6000.00
- b. To vacate the plat and to void the RD5 zoning. The twenty (20) acres would then revert back to RAM.
- c. To have the County draw on the current letter of credit to have the County install necessary improvements and to have the County obtain any balance over the amount of the letter of credit from Billy Rasberry by any means necessary.
- d. To have improvements as agreed to completed by July 5, 1985.

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, aye; York, aye; Daily, absent.

CARBON BUILDING

The following bid was received for the repair and painting of all suites on the third floor of the Carbon Building:

Eric Smith Painting Contractor \$7,685.00

A motion was made by York and seconded by Grieve to accept the bid of Eric Smith.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.



Robert Grieve, Chairman

ATTEST:



Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk